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IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS

READ AND FOLLOW ALL
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

When using products, basic precautions should always 
be practiced including the following:

Do not connect the chain to the supply while it is in the 
packaging.
The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; 
when the light source reaches its end of life the whole 
luminaire shall be replaced.
For indoor and outdoor use.
This seasonal use product is not intended for permanent 
installation or use. 
Do not mount or place near gas or electric heaters, 
fireplaces, candles or other similar sources of heat. 
Do not secure the wiring of the product with staples or 
nails, or place on sharp hooks or nails. 
Do not let lamps rest on the supply cord or on any wire. 
Unplug the product when leaving the house, or when 
retiring for the night, or if left unattended. 
This is an electric product – not a toy! To avoid risk of  
fire, burns, personal injury and electricshock it should 
not be played with or placed where small children can 
reach it. 
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SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Do not use this product for other than its intended use. 
Do not hang ornaments or other objects from cord, 
wire, or light string.
Do not cover the product with cloth, paper or any 
material not part of the product when in use.
Do not close doors or windows on the product or 
extension cords as this may damage the wire insulation.
Do not leave the children alone with the product. It 
might wrap around a child's neck and cause su�ocation. 
Do not allow children to assemble and install this 
product without adult supervision. 
Avoid installing this product near major heat sources. 
External dimmers cannot be used with this product. 
Use this product with the provided power adapter only. 
The operating temperature should be within -20°C to 
40°C (-4°F to 104°F). 
Read and follow all instructions that are on the product 
or provided with the product.
Microphone: Collect the music rhyme to sync Music 
Mode.
For ambiance lighting only. Not for illumination.
When the plug was connected to the supply, ensuring 
an equivalent degree of protection against harmful 
ingress of dust and moisture as that provided by the 
luminaire.



Use and Care Instructions 
When the product is placed on a live tree, the tree should 
be well maintained and fresh. Do not place on live trees in 
which the needles are brown or break o� easily. Keep the 
tree holder filled with water. 
If the product is placed on a tree, the tree should be well 
secured and stable.
Before using or reusing, inspect product carefully. Discard 
any products that have cut, damaged, or frayed wire 
insulation or cords, cracks in the lampholders or enclosures, 
loose connections, or exposed copper wire.
When storing the product, carefully remove the product 
from wherever it is placed, including trees, branches, or 
bushes, to avoid any undue strain or stress on the product 
conductors, connections, and wires.
When not in use, store neatly in a cool, dry location 
protected from sunlight.
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Press to turn on or o�.
Press and hold for 5 seconds to reset.

Control Box

What You Get

At a Glance

Item

String Light

Power Adapter

User Manual

Service Card

Quantity

1

1

1

1



05

Installing Your Device
1. Connect the control box to the power adapter.

2. Take the string lights, fix it at the bottom then wrap around the 
branches from the bottom to the top.

3. Plug into power.
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What You Need

A Wi-Fi router supporting 2.4GHz and 802.11 b/g/n bands.5GHz 
is not supported.
A smartphone or tablet running iOS or Android.

DownIoad Govee Home App from the App Store (iOS devices) 
or GooglePlay (Android devices).

1.

2.
3.

4.

Turn on your smartphone's Bluetooth.
Open the app, tap the “ + ” icon in the top right corner and 
search for “H70C5”. 
Tap the device icon and follow the on-screen instructions to 
complete pairing.

Pairing Your Light with 
Govee Home App

Govee Home
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Matter Guide
Cautions:

You need to complete the network connection of apps 
that support Matter (e.g. Google Home/Apple HomeKit 
etc.) within 15 minutes after the product is powered on 
when using Matter for the first time.

2. An IPv6 network is required.
3. Changing the network may cause Matter to malfunction.

If the product cannot connect to the app, press and 
hold the power button on the control box for 5 seconds 
to restore the factory settings. After that, try connecting 
again later.

Step 1 
Find the QR code or device number of Matter on the 
product or on Device Settings page in Govee Home App.

Step 2
Turn on the Bluetooth on your smartphone.

Step 3
Download and open the app that supports Matter like 
Google Home/Apple HomeKit, etc.

Step 4
Use the device number or QR code on the product in the 
app to complete the network connection of Matter for 
the product.

1.

4.
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Power Input (Adapter)

Power Input (String Light)

Specifications

Light Color RGB + Warm White

8.2ft/2.5m (Including Control Box)

200-240VAC 50/60Hz

24VDC 1.5A

Power Cord Length

99ft/30mString Light Length

Troubleshooting

Make sure the distance between the device and the router is 
less than 98.5ft.
Keep as few obstructions (e.g. wall, windows) as possible 
between the device and the router.
Make sure the Wi-Fi name and the password you entered is 
correct.
Make sure the Wi-Fi you connect to is 2.4GHz. 5GHz is not 
supported.

Fails to connect to Wi-Fi.

Lost Wi-Fi connection./Cannot use the device with app.
Make sure your home Wi-Fi works well.
Check whether the Wi-Fi password has been modified.
Keep as few obstructions (e.g. wall, windows) as possible 
between the device and the router.
Check whether the device has connected to Wi-Fi. If the 
device is not connected to Wi-Fi, please re-connect the device 
to Wi-Fi as mentioned above.

1.
a.

b.

c.

d.

2.
a.
b.
c.

d.

Cannot pair or connect with Alexa or Google Assistant.
Ensure the stability of the Wi-Fi connection.
Go to the app Settings page and follow the instructions 
under “User Guide" to pair the device again.

3.
a.
b.
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@GOVEE@GoveeO�cial

@goveeo�cial@GOVEE @govee.o�cial

Customer Service
Warranty: 12-Month Limited Warranty

Support: Lifetime Technical Support

Email: support@govee.com

Tele: US / CA +1 (855) 925 3570
O�ce Hours: Mon-Fri 9AM-5PM (EST)

O�cial Website: www.govee.com

The synchronization e�ect for Music Mode does not work 
properly.
Ensure the control box is close to the music source, which will 
help the mic pick up sounds better.

4.

a.

Can multiple users control one device?
Each device can only be controlled by one account.
lf multiple users want to control the same device, ensure they 
are using the same account.

5.
a.
b.
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WICHTIGE 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

LESEN UND BEFOLGEN 
SIE ALLE 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE.

Bei der Verwendung von Produkten sollten stets grundlegende 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen getro�en werden, darunter die folgenden:

Schließen Sie die Kette nicht an das Stromnetz an, wenn sie sich in der 
Verpackung befindet.
Die Lichtquelle dieser Leuchte ist nicht austauschbar. Wenn die 
Lichtquelle das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht, muss die gesamte 
Leuchte ausgetauscht werden.
Für die Verwendung im Innen- und Außenbereich.
Dieses Produkt für den saisonalen Gebrauch ist nicht für die dauerhafte 
Installation oder Verwendung bestimmt.
Nicht in der Nähe von Gas- oder Elektroheizungen, Kaminen, Kerzen oder 
ähnlichen Wärmequellen montieren oder aufstellen.
Sichern Sie die Verkabelung des Produkts nicht mit Klammern oder 
Nägeln und legen Sie sie nicht auf scharfe Haken oder Nägel.
Lassen Sie die Lampen nicht auf dem Netzkabel oder auf einem Kabel 
ruhen.
Trennen Sie das Produkt vom Stromnetz, wenn Sie das Haus verlassen, 
wenn Sie sich für die Nacht zurückziehen oder wenn es unbeaufsichtigt 
bleibt.
Dies ist ein elektrisches Produkt – kein Spielzeug! Um das Gefahr von 
Feuer, Verbrennungen, Verletzungen und Stromschlägen zu vermeiden, 
sollte nicht mit dem Gerät gespielt werden und es sollte nicht in 
Reichweite von kleinen Kindern aufgestellt werden.

Deutsch
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BEWAHREN SIE DIESE 
ANLEITUNG AUF

Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht für andere als den 
bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch.
Hängen Sie keine Ornamente oder andere Gegenstände an 
Schnüren, Drähten oder Lichterketten auf.
Decken Sie das Produkt während des Gebrauchs nicht mit 
Sto�, Papier oder anderen Materialien ab, die nicht Teil des 
Produkts sind.
Schließen Sie keine Türen oder Fenster am Produkt oder an 
Verlängerungskabeln, da dies die Kabelisolierung beschädigen 
kann.
Lassen Sie die Kinder nicht allein mit dem Produkt. Es könnte 
sich um den Hals eines Kindes wickeln und zu Erstickung 
führen.
Erlauben Sie Kindern nicht, dieses Produkt ohne Aufsicht von 
Erwachsenen zu montieren und zu installieren.
Installieren Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe größerer 
Wärmequellen.
Externe Dimmer können mit diesem Produkt nicht verwendet 
werden.
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur mit dem mitgelieferten 
Netzadapter.
Die Betriebstemperatur sollte zwischen -20 °C und 40 °C 
(-4 °F bis 104 °F) liegen.
Lesen und befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen, die sich auf dem 
Produkt befinden oder mit dem Produkt geliefert werden.
Mikrofon: Erfassen Sie den Musikreim, um den Musikmodus zu 
synchronisieren.
Nur für Ambientebeleuchtung. Nicht zur Beleuchtung.
Wenn der Stecker an das Stromnetz angeschlossen war, ist ein 
gleichwertiger Schutz gegen das schädliche Eindringen von 
Staub und Feuchtigkeit gewährleistet wie bei der Leuchte.
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Gebrauchs- und Pflegehinweise
Wenn das Produkt an einem lebenden Baum angebracht 
wird, sollte der Baum gut gepflegt und frisch sein. Bringen 
Sie es nicht an lebenden Bäumen an, bei denen die Nadeln 
braun sind oder leicht abbrechen. Achten Sie darauf, dass 
der Baumhalter mit Wasser gefüllt ist.
Wenn das Produkt an einem Baum angebracht wird, sollte 
der Baum gut gesichert und standfest sein.
Überprüfen Sie das Produkt vor der Verwendung oder 
Wiederverwendung sorgfältig. Entsorgen Sie alle Produkte, 
deren Drahtisolierung oder Kabel durchtrennt, beschädigt 
oder ausgefranst sind, deren Lampenfassungen oder 
Gehäuse Risse aufweisen, deren Anschlüsse lose sind oder 
deren Kupferdrähte freiliegen.
Wenn Sie das Produkt lagern, entfernen Sie es vorsichtig 
von dem Ort, an dem es steht, einschließlich Bäumen, 
Ästen oder Sträuchern, um eine übermäßige Belastung 
oder Beanspruchung der Leiter, Anschlüsse und Kabel des 
Produkts zu vermeiden.
Wenn Sie es nicht benutzen, bewahren Sie es an einem 
kühlen, trockenen und vor Sonnenlicht geschützten Ort auf.
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Zum Ein- und Ausschalten drücken.
Zum Zurücksetzen 5 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt halten.

Steuergerät

Was Sie erhalten

Auf einen Blick

Artikel

Lichterkette

Netzadapter

Benutzerhandbuch

Service-Karte

Anzahl

1

1

1

1

1.5M (4.9FT) 1M (3.3FT)

10
C

M
 (0

.33F
T

)
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Installieren Ihres Geräts
1. Verbinden Sie das Steuergerät mit dem Netzadapter.

2. Nehmen Sie die Lichterkette, befestigen Sie sie unten und 
wickeln Sie sie dann von unten nach oben um die Zweige.

3. An die Stromversorgung anschließen.
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Was Sie benötigen

Ein WLAN-Router, der die Bänder 2,4 GHz und 802.11 b/g/n 
unterstützt. 5 GHz wird nicht unterstützt.
Ein Smartphone oder Tablet mit iOS oder Android.

Laden Sie die Govee Home-App aus dem App Store 
(iOS-Geräte) oder von Google Play (Android-Geräte) herunter.

1.

2.
3.

4.

Schalten Sie das Bluetooth Ihres Smartphones ein.
Ö�nen Sie die App, tippen Sie in der oberen rechten Ecke 
auf das Symbol „+“ und suchen Sie nach „H70C5“.
Wählen Sie das Gerätesymbol und folgen Sie den 
Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um das Koppeln 
abzuschließen.

Koppeln Sie Ihr Licht mit
Govee Home App

Govee Home
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Anleitung für Matter
Achtung:

Sie müssen die Netzwerkverbindung von Apps, die 
Matter unterstützen (z. B. Google Home/Apple HomeKit 
usw.), innerhalb von 15 Minuten nach dem Einschalten 
des Produkts herstellen, wenn Sie Matter zum ersten Mal 
verwenden.

2. Es ist ein IPv6-Netzwerk erforderlich.
3. Das Ändern des Netzwerks kann zu einer Fehlfunktion von 
    Matter führen.

Wenn das Produkt keine Verbindung zur App herstellen 
kann, halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste auf dem Steuergerät 
5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um die Werkseinstellungen 
wiederherzustellen. Versuchen Sie danach, die 
Verbindung später erneut herzustellen.

Schritt 1
Den QR-Code oder die Gerätenummer von Matter finden Sie 
auf dem Produkt oder auf der Seite „Geräteeinstellungen“ in 
der Govee Home-App.

Schritt 2
Schalten Sie Bluetooth auf Ihrem Smartphone ein.

Schritt 3
Laden Sie eine App herunter, die Matter unterstützt, z. B. 
Google Home/Apple HomeKit usw., und ö�nen Sie diese.

Schritt 4
Verwenden Sie die Gerätenummer oder den QR-Code auf 
dem Produkt in der App, um die Netzwerkverbindung von 
Matter für das Produkt abzuschließen.

1.

4.



Leistungsaufnahme (Adapter)

Leistungsaufnahme (Lichterkette)

Technische Daten

Lichtfarbe RGB + Warmweiß

2,5 m (einschließlich Steuerbox)

200-240 V Wechselstrom, 50/60 Hz

24VDC 1.5A

Länge des Netzkabels

99ft/30mLänge der Lichterkette

Problembehebung

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Abstand zwischen dem Gerät und 
dem Router weniger als 30 Meter beträgt.
Achten Sie darauf, dass sich möglichst wenige Hindernisse 
(z. B. Wände, Fenster) zwischen dem Gerät und dem Router 
befinden.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie den richtigen WLAN-Namen 
und das richtige Passwort eingegeben haben.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das WLAN, mit dem Sie eine 
Verbindung herstellen, im 2,4-GHz-Bereich arbeitet. 5 GHz 
wird nicht unterstützt.

Die Verbindung zum WLAN kann nicht hergestellt werden.

WLAN-Verbindung verloren./Gerät kann nicht mit der App 
verwendet werden.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Heim-WLAN gut funktioniert.
Überprüfen Sie, ob das WLAN-Passwort geändert wurde.
Achten Sie darauf, dass sich möglichst wenige Hindernisse 
(z. B. Wände, Fenster) zwischen dem Gerät und dem Router 
befinden.
Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät mit dem WLAN verbunden ist. 
Wenn das Gerät nicht mit WLAN verbunden ist, verbinden Sie 
das Gerät bitte wie oben erwähnt erneut mit WLAN.

1.
a.

b.

c.

d.

2.

a.
b.
c.

d.

17
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Der Synchronisationse�ekt für den Musikmodus funktioniert 
nicht richtig.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich die Steuereinheit in der Nähe 
der Musikquelle befindet, damit das Mikrofon den Ton besser 
aufnehmen kann.

4.

a.

Die Kopplung oder Verbindung mit Alexa oder Google 
Assistant ist nicht möglich.
Stellen Sie die Stabilität der WLAN-Verbindung sicher.
Gehen Sie zur Einstellungsseite der App und befolgen Sie die 
Anweisungen unter „Benutzerhandbuch“, um das Gerät 
erneut zu koppeln.

3.

a.
b.

Kann ein Gerät von mehreren Benutzern gesteuert werden?
Jedes Gerät kann nur von einem Konto gesteuert werden.
Wenn mehrere Benutzer dasselbe Gerät steuern möchten, 
vergewissern Sie sich, dass sie dasselbe Konto verwenden.

5.
a.
b.

② adapter

① lichtquelle
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@GOVEE@GoveeO�cial

@goveeo�cial@GOVEE @govee.o�cial

Kundendienst
Garantie: 12-monatige beschränkte Garantie

Support: Lebenslange technische Unterstützung

E-Mail: support@govee.com

Tel.: USA / Kalifornien +1 (855) 925 3570
Bürozeiten: Mo-Fr 9:00-17:00 Uhr (EST)

O�zielle Website: www.govee.com



20

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES

LIRE ET SUIVRE TOUTES 
LES CONSIGNES DE 
SÉCURITÉ.

Lors de l'utilisation des produits, des précautions essentielles doivent 
toujours être prises, notamment les suivantes :

Ne connectez pas la guirlande à l'alimentation lorsqu'elle est dans 
l'emballage.
La source lumineuse de ce luminaire n'est pas remplaçable ; lorsque 
la source lumineuse atteint sa fin de vie, il faut remplacer 
l'ensemble du luminaire.
Destiné à l'utilisation intérieure et extérieure.
Ce produit à usage saisonnier n'est pas destiné à une installation ou 
à une utilisation permanente.
Ne la montez pas et ne la placez pas à proximité de radiateurs à 
gaz ou électriques, de cheminées, de bougies ou d’autres sources 
de chaleur similaires.
Ne fixez pas le câblage du produit avec des agrafes ou des clous, et 
ne placez pas sur des crochets ou des clous pointus.
Ne laissez pas les lampes reposer sur le cordon d'alimentation ou 
sur un fil.
Débranchez le produit lorsque vous quittez la maison, ou lorsque 
vous vous retirez pour la nuit, ou s'il est laissé sans surveillance.
C’est un produit électrique – pas un jouet ! Pour éviter tout risque 
d'incendie, de brûlures, de blessures corporelles et de choc 
électrique, ne jouez pas avec cet appareil et ne le placez pas à la 
portée des jeunes enfants.

Français



21

CONSERVER CES 
INSTRUCTIONS

N'utilisez pas ce produit à d'autres fins que celles prévues.
Ne suspendez pas d'ornements ou d'autres objets au cordon, 
au fil ou à la guirlande électrique.
Ne couvrez pas l'appareil avec du tissu, du papier ou tout autre 
matériau ne faisant pas partie du produit lors de son utilisation.
Ne fermez pas les portes ou les fenêtres sur l'appareil ou les 
rallonges, car cela pourrait endommager l'isolation du câble.
Ne laissez pas les enfants seuls avec le produit. Il pourrait 
s'enrouler autour du cou d'un enfant et provoquer une 
su�ocation.
Ne laissez pas les enfants assembler et installer ce produit sans 
surveillance d'un adulte.
Évitez d'installer le produit à proximité de sources de forte 
chaleur.
Les gradateurs externes ne peuvent pas être utilisés avec ce 
produit.
Utilisez ce produit uniquement avec l’adaptateur secteur fourni.
La température de fonctionnement doit être comprise entre 
-20 °C et 40°C (-4 °F et 104°F).
Lisez et suivez toutes les instructions qui figurent sur l'appareil 
ou fournies avec ce dernier.
Microphone : capturer le rythme musical pour synchroniser le 
mode Musique.
Pour l'éclairage d'ambiance uniquement. Non pas pour 
l'illumination.
Lorsque la fiche est branchée à l'alimentation, assurez-vous 
qu'un niveau de protection équivalent à celui fourni par le 
luminaire contre la pénétration nocive de poussière et 
d'humidité.
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Instructions d'utilisation et d'entretien
Lorsque le produit est placé sur un arbre vivant, l'arbre doit 
être bien entretenu et frais. Ne le placez pas sur des arbres 
vivants dont les aiguilles sont brunes ou se cassent 
facilement. Gardez le support d'arbre rempli d'eau.
Si le produit est placé sur un arbre, celui-ci doit être bien 
fixé et stable.
Avant d'utiliser ou de réutiliser le produit, inspectez-le 
soigneusement. Jetez tout produit dont l'isolation des fils 
ou les cordons sont coupés, endommagés ou e�lochés, 
qui présente des fissures dans les douilles ou les boîtiers, 
ou qui ont des connexions desserrées ou des fils de cuivre 
exposés.
Lors du stockage du produit, retirez-le délicatement de 
l'endroit où il est placé, y compris des arbres, des branches 
ou des buissons, afin d'éviter toute tension ou contrainte 
excessive sur les conducteurs, les connexions et les fils du 
produit.
Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, rangez-le soigneusement dans un 
endroit frais et sec, à l'abri du soleil.
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Appuyez pour allumer ou éteindre.
Appuyez longuement pendant 
5 secondes pour réinitialiser.

Boîtier de commande

Contenu du carton

Vue d'ensemble

Article

Guirlande lumineuse

Adaptateur secteur

Manuel d'utilisation

Carte de service

Quantité

1

1

1

1

1.5M (4.9FT) 1M (3.3FT)

10
C

M
 (0

.33F
T

)
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Installation de votre appareil
1. Raccordez le boîtier de commande à l’adaptateur secteur.

2. Prenez les guirlandes lumineuses, fixez-les en bas et 
enroulez-les autour des branches de bas en haut.

3. Branchez sur le secteur.
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Ce dont vous avez besoin

Un routeur Wi-Fi prenant en charge les bandes 2,4 GHz et 802.11 
b/g/n. La bande 5 GHz n'est pas prise en charge.
Un smartphone ou une tablette fonctionnant sous iOS ou 
Android.

Téléchargez l'application Govee Home depuis l'App Store 
(appareils iOS) ou GooglePlay (appareils Android).

1.

2.
3.

4.

Activez le Bluetooth de votre smartphone.
Ouvrez l'application, appuyez sur l'icône « + » dans le coin 
supérieur droit et recherchez « H70C5 ».
Appuyez sur l'icône de l'appareil et suivez les instructions à 
l'écran pour terminer l'association.

Associez votre luminaire avec
Application Govee Home

Govee Home
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Guide des sujets
Mise en garde :

Vous devez établir la connexion réseau des applications 
qui prennent en charge Matter (par exemple Google 
Home/Apple HomeKit, etc.) dans les 15 minutes suivant 
la mise sous tension du produit lorsque vous l'utilisez 
pour la première fois.

2. Un réseau IPv6 est requis.
3. Le changement de réseau peut entraîner un dysfonctionne
    ment de Matter.

Si le produit n'arrive pas à se connecter à l'application, 
appuyez longuement sur le bouton d'alimentation du 
boîtier de commande pendant 5 secondes pour rétablir 
les paramètres d'usine. Ensuite, essayez de vous 
connecter à nouveau.

Étape 1
Recherchez le code QR ou le numéro de l'appareil de 
Matter sur le produit ou la page Paramètres de l'appareil 
dans l'Application Govee Home.

Étape 2
Activez le Bluetooth sur votre smartphone.

Étape 3
Téléchargez et ouvrez l'application qui prend en charge 
Matter comme Google Home/Apple HomeKit, etc.

Étape 4
Utilisez le numéro d’appareil ou le code QR figurant sur 
le produit dans l’application pour établir la connexion 
réseau de Matter pour le produit.

1.

4.



27

Entrée d'alimentation 
(adaptateur)

Entrée d’alimentation 
(guirlande lumineuse)

Caractéristiques techniques

Couleur d'éclairage RGB + Blanc chaud

8,2 pieds/2,5 m (boîtier de 
commande inclus)

200-240 V CA 50/60 Hz

24 V CC 1.5A

Longueur du cordon 
d'alimentation

99 pieds/30m
Longueur de la guirlande 
lumineuse

Dépannage

Assurez-vous que la distance entre l'appareil et le routeur est 
inférieure à 98,5 pieds.
Veillez à ce qu'il y ait le moins d'obstacles possible (tels que les 
murs et les fenêtres) entre l'appareil et le routeur.
Assurez-vous que le mot de passe Wi-Fi que vous avez saisi est 
correct.
Assurez-vous que le Wi-Fi auquel vous vous connectez 
fonctionne à 2,4 GHz. La bande 5 GHz n'est pas prise en charge.

Échec de la connexion au Wi-Fi.

Connexion Wi-Fi perdue./Impossible d'utiliser l'appareil à 
l'aide de l'application.
Assurez-vous que le Wi-Fi de votre domicile fonctionne 
correctement.
Vérifiez si le mot de passe du Wi-Fi a été modifié.
Veillez à ce qu'il y ait le moins d'obstacles possible (tels que 
les murs et les fenêtres) entre l'appareil et le routeur.
Vérifiez si l'appareil est connecté au Wi-Fi. Si l'appareil n'est 
pas connecté au Wi-Fi, veuillez le reconnecter au Wi-Fi 
comme mentionné ci-dessus.

1.
a.

b.

c.

d.

2.

a.

b.
c.

d.
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L'e�et de synchronisation pour le mode Musique ne fonctionne 
pas correctement.
Assurez-vous que le boîtier de commande est proche de la 
source musicale, ce qui permettra au micro de mieux capter 
les sons.

4.

a.

Impossible de s'associer ou de se connecter à Alexa ou à 
l'Assistant Google.
Assurez-vous de la stabilité de la connexion Wi-Fi.
Accédez à la page Paramètres de l'application et suivez les 
instructions sous « Manuel utilisateur » pour associer à 
nouveau l'appareil.

3.

a.
b.

Plusieurs utilisateurs peuvent-ils contrôler un seul appareil ?
Chaque appareil ne peut être contrôlé que par un seul compte.
Si plusieurs utilisateurs souhaitent contrôler le même appareil, 
assurez-vous qu'ils utilisent le même compte.

5.
a.
b.

② adaptateur

① source lumineuse
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@GOVEE@GoveeO�ciel

@goveeo�cial@GOVEE @govee.o�cial

Service clients
Garantie : Garantie limitée 12 mois

Assistance : Assistance technique à vie

E-mail : support@govee.com

Numéro de téléphone : États-Unis / Canada +1 (855) 925 3570
Heures d'ouverture : Du lundi au vendredi de 9 h à 17 h (HNE)

Site Internet o�ciel : www.govee.com
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INSTRUCCIONES DE 
SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTE

LEA Y SIGA TODAS LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES DE 
SEGURIDAD.

Al utilizar productos, siempre se deben tomar precauciones 
básicas, incluyendo las siguientes:

No conecte la cadena a la red eléctrica mientras esté en el 
embalaje.
La fuente de luz de este dispositivo no se puede remplazar. 
Cuando la fuente de luz llegue al final de su vida útil, se deberá 
reemplazar la lámpara completa.
Para uso en interiores y exteriores.
Este producto temporal no está diseñado para usarse 
permanentemente.
No lo instale ni lo coloque cerca de calentadores de gas o 
eléctricos, chimeneas, velas u otras fuentes de calor similares.
No asegure el cableado del producto con grapas o clavos, ni lo 
coloque sobre ganchos o clavos afilados.
No apoye el dispositivo sobre el cable de alimentación ni sobre 
ningún otro cable.
Desenchufe el producto al salir de casa, cuando se acueste por la 
noche o cuando no haya nadie supervisando su uso.
Se trata de un producto eléctrico, ¡no un juguete! Para evitar 
riesgos de incendio, quemaduras, lesiones personales y descargas 
eléctricas, evite usar el producto como un juguete y colóquelo 
lejos del alcance de los niños.

Español
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GUARDE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES

No utilice este producto para otro uso que no sea el previsto.
No cuelgue adornos u otros objetos de las cuerdas, los cables 
o las tiras de luces.
No cubra el producto con tela, papel o cualquier material que 
no forme parte del producto cuando se esté usando.
No cierre puertas ni ventanas sobre el producto ni los cables 
de extensión, ya que esto puede dañar el aislamiento del cable.
No deje que los niños manipulen solos el producto. Podrían 
enrollárselo alrededor del cuello y causarles asfixia.
No permita que los niños monten o instalen este producto sin 
la supervisión de un adulto.
No instale este producto cerca de fuentes de calor intenso.
No se pueden usar dimmers externos con este producto.
Utilice el producto únicamente con el adaptador de corriente 
suministrado.
La temperatura de funcionamiento debe estar entre -20 °C y 
40°C (-4 °F a 104°F).
Lea y siga todas las instrucciones que se encuentran o se 
proporcionan con el producto.
Micrófono: Recopile la rima musical para sincronizar el modo 
Música.
Solo está destinado para crear luz de ambiente. No para 
iluminación.
Cuando el enchufe esté conectado a la red eléctrica, se debe 
garantizar un grado de protección contra la entrada nociva de 
polvo y humedad equivalente al proporcionado por este 
dispositivo lumínico.

N'utilisez pas ce produit à d'autres fins que celles prévues.
Ne suspendez pas d'ornements ou d'autres objets au cordon, 
au fil ou à la guirlande électrique.
Ne couvrez pas l'appareil avec du tissu, du papier ou tout autre 
matériau ne faisant pas partie du produit lors de son utilisation.
Ne fermez pas les portes ou les fenêtres sur l'appareil ou les 
rallonges, car cela pourrait endommager l'isolation du câble.
Ne laissez pas les enfants seuls avec le produit. Il pourrait 
s'enrouler autour du cou d'un enfant et provoquer une 
su�ocation.
Ne laissez pas les enfants assembler et installer ce produit sans 
surveillance d'un adulte.
Évitez d'installer le produit à proximité de sources de forte 
chaleur.
Les gradateurs externes ne peuvent pas être utilisés avec ce 
produit.
Utilisez ce produit uniquement avec l’adaptateur secteur fourni.
La température de fonctionnement doit être comprise entre 
-20 °C et 40°C (-4 °F et 104°F).
Lisez et suivez toutes les instructions qui figurent sur l'appareil 
ou fournies avec ce dernier.
Microphone : capturer le rythme musical pour synchroniser le 
mode Musique.
Pour l'éclairage d'ambiance uniquement. Non pas pour 
l'illumination.
Lorsque la fiche est branchée à l'alimentation, assurez-vous 
qu'un niveau de protection équivalent à celui fourni par le 
luminaire contre la pénétration nocive de poussière et 
d'humidité.
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Instrucciones de uso y atención
Cuando el producto se coloca en un árbol vivo, éste debe 
estar bien mantenido y fresco. No lo coloque sobre árboles 
vivos en los que las agujas sean marrones o se rompan 
fácilmente. Mantenga el soporte del árbol lleno de agua.
Si el producto se coloca en un árbol, éste debe estar bien 
asegurado y estable.
Antes de usar o reutilizar, inspeccione el producto 
cuidadosamente. Deseche cualquier producto que tenga el 
aislamiento de cables o cables cortados, dañados o 
deshilachados, grietas en los portalámparas o carcasas, 
conexiones sueltas o cables de cobre expuestos.
Al almacenar el producto, retírelo con cuidado de cualquier 
lugar donde esté colocado, incluidos árboles, ramas o 
arbustos, para evitar cualquier tensión o estrés excesivo en 
los conductores, conexiones y cables del producto.
Cuando no esté en uso, guárdelo cuidadosamente en un 
lugar fresco y seco, protegido de la luz solar.
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1,5 m (4,9 ft) 1 m (3,3 ft)

10
 cm

 (0
,33 ft)

Pulse para encender o apagar.
Mantenga pulsado durante 
5 segundos para reiniciar.

Caja de control

Contenido

De un vistazo

Artículo

Guirnalda de luces

Adaptador de corriente

Manual del usuario

Tarjeta de servicio

Cantidad

1

1

1

1
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Instalación de su dispositivo
1. Conecte la caja de control al adaptador de corriente.

2. Fije la guirnalda de luces a la parte inferior y enróllela 
alrededor de las ramas desde abajo hacia arriba.

3. Conéctelo a la corriente.
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Lo que necesita

Un rúter Wi-Fi compatible con las bandas de 2,4 GHz y 
802.11 b/g/n. No es compatible con 5 GHz.
Un smartphone o tablet con iOS o Android.

Descargue la aplicación Govee Home desde la App Store 
(dispositivos iOS) o Google Play (dispositivos Android).

1.

2.
3.

4.

Encienda el Bluetooth de su smartphone.
Abra la aplicación, toque el icono "+" en la esquina superior 
derecha y busque "H70C5".
Pulse el icono del dispositivo y siga las instrucciones en 
pantalla para completar el emparejamiento.

Emparejando la luz con
Aplicación Govee Home

Govee Home
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Guía de Matter
Precauciones:

Es necesario completar la conexión a la red de las 
aplicaciones compatibles con Matter (por ejemplo, 
Google Home/Apple HomeKit, etc.) en un plazo de 
15 minutos tras encender el producto o al usar Matter por 
primera vez.

2. Es necesaria una red IPv6.
3. Cambiar la red puede hacer que Matter no funcione 
    correctamente.

Si no es posible conectar el producto a la aplicación, 
mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido en la caja de 
control durante 5 segundos para restaurar los ajustes de 
fábrica. Después de eso, intente conectarlo de nuevo.

Paso 1
Busca el código QR o el número de dispositivo de Matter 
en el producto o en la página Ajustes del dispositivo en la 
aplicación Govee Home.

Paso 2
Encienda el Bluetooth de su smartphone.

Paso 3
Descarga y abre la aplicación compatible con Matter, 
como Google Home/Apple HomeKit, etc.

Paso 4
Utilice el número de dispositivo o el código QR del 
producto en la aplicación para completar la conexión a la 
red de Matter para ese producto.

1.

4.
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Fuente de alimentación 
(Adaptador)

Fuente de alimentación 
(guirnalda de luces)

Especificaciones

Color de la luz RGB + Blanco cálido

8,2 pies/2,5 m (caja de control incluida)

200-240 V CA 50/60 Hz

24 VCC 1.5A

Largo del cable de alimentación

30m/99ftLongitud de la guirnalda de luces

Solución de problemas

Asegúrese de que la distancia entre el dispositivo y el 
enrutador sea inferior a 98,5 pies.
Evite todo lo posible las obstrucciones (paredes, ventanas, 
etc.) entre el dispositivo y el rúter.
Asegúrese de que el nombre de la red Wi-Fi y la contraseña 
sean correctos.
Asegúrese de usar la red Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz. No es compatible 
con 5 GHz.

Error al conectarse a la red Wi-Fi.

Se pierde la conexión Wi-Fi./No se puede usar el dispositivo 
con la aplicación.
Asegúrese de que su red Wi-Fi funcione correctamente.
Compruebe si se ha modificado la contraseña de la red Wi-Fi.
Evite todo lo posible las obstrucciones (paredes, ventanas, etc.) 
entre el dispositivo y el rúter.
Compruebe que el dispositivo se haya conectado a la red Wi-Fi. 
Si el dispositivo no está conectado a la red Wi-Fi, vuelva a 
conectarlo tal y como se indica anteriormente.

1.
a.

b.

c.

d.

2.

a.
b.
c.

d.
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El efecto de sincronización del Modo de música no funciona 
correctamente.
Asegúrese de que la caja de control esté cerca de la fuente de 
música, lo que ayudará a que el micrófono capte mejor los 
sonidos.

4.

a.

No se puede emparejar ni conectar con Alexa o el Asistente 
de Google.
Asegúrese de que la conexión a la red Wi-Fi sea estable.
Vaya a la página "Ajustes" de la aplicación y siga las 
instrucciones de la sección "Guía del usuario" para volver a 
emparejar el dispositivo.

3.

a.
b.

¿Se puede controlar un mismo dispositivo por varios 
usuarios?
Cada dispositivo puede controlarse exclusivamente por una 
única cuenta.
Si hay varios usuarios que quieran controlar el mismo 
dispositivo, deberán usar la misma cuenta.

5.

a.

b.

② adaptador

① fuente de luz
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@GOVEE@GoveeO�cial

@goveeo�cial@GOVEE @govee.o�cial

Servicio de atención al cliente
Garantía: Garantía limitada de 12 meses

Asistencia: Asistencia técnica de por vida

Correo electrónico: support@govee.com

Teléfono: EE. UU. / CA +1 (855) 925 3570
Horario de oficina: Lunes-Viernes: 9:00 a.m.- 5:00 p.m. (EST)

Página web oficial: www.govee.com
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ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI 
DI SICUREZZA

LEGGERE E SEGUIRE 
TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI DI 
SICUREZZA.

Quando si utilizzano i prodotti, è necessario adottare sempre le 
seguenti precauzioni di base:

Non collegare la catena all'alimentazione mentre è nella confezione.
La sorgente luminosa di questo apparecchio di illuminazione non è 
sostituibile; quando la sorgente luminosa raggiunge la fine del suo 
ciclo di vita, l'intero apparecchio di illuminazione dovrà essere 
sostituito.
Questo prodotto per uso stagionale non è destinato all'installazione 
o all'uso permanente.
Non montare o posizionare vicino a stufe a gas o elettriche, 
caminetti, candele o altre fonti di calore simili.
Non fissare il cablaggio del prodotto con gra�ette o chiodi, né 
posizionarlo su ganci o chiodi a�lati.
Non lasciare che le lampade siano appoggiate sul cavo di 
alimentazione o su qualsiasi altro filo.
Scollegare il prodotto quando si esce di casa, o quando ci si ritira 
per la notte, o se lasciato incustodito.
Questo è un prodotto elettrico, non un giocattolo! Per evitare rischi 
di incendi, ustioni, lesioni personali e scosse elettriche, non 
utilizzare il prodotto per giocare né posizionarlo in un luogo 
accessibile ai bambini piccoli.

Italiano
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CONSERVARE QUESTE 
ISTRUZIONI

Non utilizzare questo prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli 
previsti.
Non appendere ornamenti o altri oggetti a cavi, fili o corde 
luminose.
Non coprire il prodotto con sto�a, carta o qualsiasi materiale 
che non faccia parte del prodotto durante l'uso.
Non chiudere porte o finestre sul prodotto o sulle prolunghe 
per non danneggiare l'isolamento del filo.
Non lasciare i bambini da soli con il prodotto. Potrebbe 
avvolgersi intorno al collo del bambino e provocarne il 
so�ocamento.
Non consentire ai bambini di assemblare e installare questo 
prodotto senza la supervisione di un adulto.
Evitare di installare questo prodotto vicino a grandi fonti di 
calore.
Non è possibile utilizzare dimmer esterni con questo prodotto.
Utilizzare questo prodotto solo con l'adattatore di 
alimentazione in dotazione.
La temperatura operativa deve essere compresa tra -20°C e 
40°C (-4°F e 104°F).
Leggere e seguire tutte le istruzioni riportate sul prodotto o 
fornite con il prodotto stesso.
Microfono: Acquisisce il ritmo della musica sincronizzandosi 
con la modalità Musica.
Solo per l'illuminazione d'atmosfera. Non per illuminazione.
Quando la spina è collegata all'alimentazione, si garantisce un 
grado di protezione contro l'ingresso dannoso di polvere e 
umidità equivalente a quello fornito dall'apparecchio di 
illuminazione.



42

Istruzioni per l'uso e la cura
Se il prodotto viene posizionato su un albero in vita l'albero 
deve essere ben curato e fresco. Non posizionare su alberi 
vivi i cui aghi sono marroni o si spezzano facilmente. 
Mantenere il vaso dell'albero pieno d'acqua.
Se il prodotto viene posizionato su un albero, l'albero deve 
essere ben fissato e stabile.
Prima di utilizzare o riutilizzare il prodotto, ispezionarlo 
attentamente. Smaltire tutti i prodotti che presentano cavi 
o isolamenti dei cavi tagliati, danneggiati o sfilacciati, crepe 
nei portalampade o nelle custodie, collegamenti allentati o 
fili di rame esposti.
Dovendo riporre il prodotto, rimuoverlo con attenzione da 
qualsiasi luogo in cui si trova, compresi alberi, rami o 
cespugli, per evitare qualsiasi deformazione o sollecitazione 
eccessiva sui conduttori, sui collegamenti e sui fili del 
prodotto.
Quando non lo si utilizza, conservarlo ordinatamente in un 
luogo fresco e asciutto, al riparo dalla luce solare.
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1.5M (4.9FT) 1M (3.3FT)

10
C

M
 (0
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T

)

Premi per accendere o spegnere.
Tieni premuto per 5 secondi per ripristinare.

Centralina di controllo

Contenuto

A prima vista

Articolo

Striscia luminosa

Adattatore di alimentazione

Manuale utente

Scheda di servizio

Quantità

1

1

1

1
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Installazione del dispositivo
1. Collegare la centralina di controllo all'adattatore di alimentazione.

2. Prendi la stringa di luci, fissala in basso e poi avvolgi i rami dal 
basso verso l'alto.

3. Collegarloaall'alimentazione.
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Cosa serve

Un router Wi-Fi che supporta le bande 2,4 GHz e 802.11 b/g/n. 
La banda 5 GHz non è supportata.
Uno smartphone o tablet con iOS o Android.

Scarica l'app Govee Home dall'App Store (dispositivi iOS) o da 
GooglePlay (dispositivi Android).

1.

2.
3.

4.

Attiva il Bluetooth del tuo smartphone.
Apri l'app, tocca l'icona "+" nell'angolo in alto a destra e 
cerca "H70C5".
Tocca l'icona del dispositivo e segui le istruzioni sullo 
schermo per completare l'associazione.

Associa la tua luce con
App Govee Home

Govee Home
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Guida all'uso di Matter
Attenzione:

È necessario completare la connessione di rete delle 
app che supportano Matter (ad es. Google Home/Apple 
HomeKit ecc.) entro 15 minuti dall'accensione del 
prodotto quando si utilizza Matter per la prima volta.

2. È richiesta una rete IPv6.
3. La modifica della rete potrebbe causare il malfunzionamento 
    di Matter.

Se il prodotto non riesce a connettersi all'app, tieni 
premuto il pulsante di accensione sulla centralina di 
controllo per 5 secondi per ripristinare le impostazioni di 
fabbrica. Quindi, provare a connettersi di nuovo in un 
secondo momento.

Passaggio 1
Trovare il codice QR o il numero del dispositivo di Matter 
sul prodotto o nella pagina Impostazioni del dispositivo 
nell'app Govee Home.

Passaggio 2
Attivare il Bluetooth sullo smartphone.

Passaggio 3
Scaricare e aprire l'app che supporta Matter come 
Google Home/Apple HomeKit, ecc.

Passaggio 4
Utilizzare il numero del dispositivo o il codice QR sul 
prodotto nell'app per completare la connessione di rete 
di Matter per il prodotto.

1.

4.
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Ingresso alimentazione 
(adattatore)

Ingresso alimentazione 
(stringa di luci)

Specifiche

Colore luce RGB + bianco caldo

2,5 m (inclusa la centralina 
di controllo)

200-240 V CA 50/60 Hz

24VCC 1.5A

Lunghezza del cavo di 
alimentazione

99 piedi/30m
Lunghezza della stringa 
leggera

Risoluzione dei problemi

Assicurarsi che la distanza tra il dispositivo e il router sia 
inferiore a 30 m.
Mantenere il minor numero possibile di ostacoli (ad es. muri, 
finestre) tra il dispositivo e il router.
Assicurarsi che il nome del Wi-Fi e la password inserita siano 
corretti.
Assicurarsi che il Wi-Fi a cui ci si connette sia a 2,4 GHz. La 
banda a 5 GHz non è supportata.

Impossibile connettersi al Wi-Fi.

Connessione Wi-Fi interrotta./Impossibile utilizzare il 
dispositivo con l'app.
Assicurarsi che il Wi-Fi funzioni bene.
Controllare se la password del Wi-Fi è stata modificata.
Mantenere il minor numero possibile di ostacoli (ad es. muri, 
finestre) tra il dispositivo e il router.
Controllare se il dispositivo è connesso al Wi-Fi. Se il 
dispositivo non è connesso al Wi-Fi, connettere nuovamente il 
dispositivo al Wi-Fi come indicato sopra.

1.
a.

b.

c.

d.

2.

a.
b.
c.

d.
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L'e�etto di sincronizzazione per la modalità Musica non 
funziona correttamente.
Assicurarsi che la centralina di controllo sia vicina alla 
sorgente musicale. In questo modo il microfono capterà 
meglio i suoni.

4.

a.

Impossibile associare o connettersi ad Alexa o all'Assistente 
Google.
Garantire la stabilità della connessione Wi-Fi.
Andare alla pagina Impostazioni dell'app e seguire le istruzioni 
nella "Guida all'uso" per associare nuovamente il dispositivo.

3.

a.
b.

Più utenti possono controllare un dispositivo?
Ogni dispositivo può essere controllato da un solo account.
Se più utenti desiderano controllare lo stesso dispositivo, 
assicurarsi che utilizzino lo stesso account.

5.
a.
b.

② adattatore

① sorgente luminosa
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@GOVEE@GoveeO�cial

@goveeo�cial@GOVEE @govee.o�cial

Assistenza clienti
Garanzia: Garanzia limitata di 12 mesi

Assistenza: Assistenza tecnica a vita

Email: support@govee.com

Tel.: Stati Uniti / Canada +1 (855) 925 3570
Orari di u�cio: Lun-Ven 9:00-17:00 (ora standard costa est USA)

Sito Web u�ciale: www.govee.com



Compliance Information
EU Compliance Statement: 
Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD here by declares that this 
device is in compliance with the essential requirements and 
other relevant provisions of the Directive 2014/53/EU.
A copy of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available online 
at  www.govee.com/doc
EU contact address:
            GOVEE MOMENTS (DE) HANDEL GmbH 
            (E-mail: eu_rep@govee.com)
Zunftstraße 13 - Raum 205, 50374 Erftstadt, Germany

EU-Compliance: 
Hiermit erklärt Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD dass dieses 
Gerät den wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen einschlä-
gigen Bestimmungen der EU-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.
Eine Kopie der EU-Konformitätserklärung fifinden Sie online auf 
www.govee.com/doc
Kontaktadresse innerhalb der EU: 
            GOVEE MOMENTS (DE) HANDEL GmbH
            (E-mail: eu_rep@govee.com)
Zunftstraße 13 - Raum 205, 50374 Erftstadt, Germany

Déclaration de conformité UE:  
Par la présente,  Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD déclare que cet 
appareil est conforme aux principales exigences et autres clauses 
pertinentes de la directive européenne 2014/53/EU.
Une copie de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur le site 
www.govee.com/doc
Adresse de contact pour l'UE : 
            GOVEE MOMENTS (DE) HANDEL GmbH 
            (E-mail: eu_rep@govee.com)
Zunftstraße 13 - Raum 205, 50374 Erftstadt, Germany



Declaración de cumplimiento UE: 
Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD por la presente declara que este 
dispositivo cumple los requisitos básicos y el resto de provisiones 
relevantes de la Directiva 2014/53/EU.
Hay disponible online una copia de la Declaración de conformidad UE 
en www.govee.com/doc
Dirección de contacto de la UE: 
            GOVEE MOMENTS (DE) HANDEL GmbH 
            (E-mail: eu_rep@govee.com)
Zunftstraße 13 - Raum 205, 50374 Erftstadt, Germany

Dichiarazione di conformità UE: 
Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD dichiara che il presente 
dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre 
disposizioni rilevanti della direttiva 2014/53/EU.
Una copia della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile 
online all'indirizzo Web www.govee.com/doc
Indirizzo di contatto UE: 
                                GOVEE MOMENTS (DE) HANDEL GmbH 
             (E-mail: eu_rep@govee.com)
Zunftstraße 13 - Raum 205, 50374 Erftstadt, Germany

UK Compliance Statement:
Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD hereby declares that this 
device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of the Radio Equipment Regulations 2017
A copy of the UK Declaration of Conformity is available online at 
www.govee.com/doc

Operation Frequency
(For Europe & UK only)

Output Power
(For Europe & UK only)

Bluetooth® Wi-Fi

2402-2480MHz

<10dBm (E.I.R.P.)

2412-2472MHz

<20dBm (E.I.R.P.)

Non utilizzare questo prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli 
previsti.
Non appendere ornamenti o altri oggetti a cavi, fili o corde 
luminose.
Non coprire il prodotto con sto�a, carta o qualsiasi materiale 
che non faccia parte del prodotto durante l'uso.
Non chiudere porte o finestre sul prodotto o sulle prolunghe 
per non danneggiare l'isolamento del filo.
Non lasciare i bambini da soli con il prodotto. Potrebbe 
avvolgersi intorno al collo del bambino e provocarne il 
so�ocamento.
Non consentire ai bambini di assemblare e installare questo 
prodotto senza la supervisione di un adulto.
Evitare di installare questo prodotto vicino a grandi fonti di 
calore.
Non è possibile utilizzare dimmer esterni con questo prodotto.
Utilizzare questo prodotto solo con l'adattatore di 
alimentazione in dotazione.
La temperatura operativa deve essere compresa tra -20°C e 
40°C (-4°F e 104°F).
Leggere e seguire tutte le istruzioni riportate sul prodotto o 
fornite con il prodotto stesso.
Microfono: Acquisisce il ritmo della musica sincronizzandosi 
con la modalità Musica.
Solo per l'illuminazione d'atmosfera. Non per illuminazione.
Quando la spina è collegata all'alimentazione, si garantisce un 
grado di protezione contro l'ingresso dannoso di polvere e 
umidità equivalente a quello fornito dall'apparecchio di 
illuminazione.



UK Authorised Representative：
GOVEE MOMENTS(UK) TRADING LIMITED
(E-mail: uk_rep@govee.com)
4th Floor, 18 St Cross Street, London EC1N 8UN

         Environmentally friendly disposal
         Old electrical appliances must not be disposed of together  
         with the residual waste, but have to be disposed of separately. 
The disposal at the communal collecting point via private persons is 
for free. The owner of old appliances is responsible to bring the 
appliances to these collecting points or to similar collection 
points.With this little personal e�ort, you contribute to recycle 
valuable raw materials and the treatment of toxic substances.

Umweltfreundliche Entsorgung
Elektro-Altgeräte dürfen nicht mit gewöhnlichem Abfall entsorgt 
werden und müssen separat entsorgt werden. Die Entsorgung an 
kommunalen Sammelstellen ist für Privatpersonen kostenlos.Die 
Eigentümer der Altgeräte sind für den Transport zu den Sammel-
stellen verantwortlich. Durch diesen geringen Aufwand können Sie 
zur Wiederverwertung von wertvollen Rohmaterialien beitragen und 
dafür sorgen, dass umweltschädliche und giftige Substanzen 
ordnungsgemäß unschädlich gemacht werden.

Mise au rebut écologique
Les appareils électriques usagés ne doivent pas être éliminés avec 
les déchets résiduels. Ils doivent être éliminés séparément. La mise 
au rebut au point de collecte municipal par l'intermédiaire de 
particuliers est gratuite. Il incombe au propriétaire des appareils 
usagés de les apporter à ces points de collecte ou à des points de 
collecte similaires. Avec ce petit e��ort personnel, vous contribuez 
au recyclage de matières premières précieuses et au traitement des 
substances toxiques.

Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD hereby declares that 
this product complies with the UK Product Security and 
Telecommunications Infrastructure (Security Requirements 
for Relevant Connectable Products) Regulations 2023, A 
copy of the UK Statement of Conformity is available online 
at www.govee.com/doc 



Tratamiento de residuos responsable con el medio ambiente
Los aparatos eléctricos viejos no pueden desecharse junto con los 
residuos orgánicos, sino que deben ser desechados por separado. 
Existen puntos limpios donde los ciudadanos pueden dejar estos 
aparatos gratis. El propietario de los aparatos viejos es responsable 
de llevarlos a estos puntos limpios o similares puntos de recogida. 
Con este pequeño esfuerzo estás contribuyendo a reciclar valiosas 
materias primas y al tratamiento de residuos tóxicos.

Smaltimento ecologico
I vecchi dispositivi elettrici non devono essere smaltiti insieme ai 
rififiuti residui, ma devono essere smaltiti separatamente. Lo 
smaltimento da parte di soggetti privati presso i punti di raccolta 
pubblici è gratis. È responsabilità del proprietario dei vecchi 
dispositivi portarli presso tali punti di raccolta o punti di raccolta 
analoghi. Grazie a questo piccolo impegno personale contribuirete 
al riciclo di materie prime preziose e al corretto trattamento di 
sostanze tossiche.



This product contains a light source of energy e�ciency class G.
Colour - tuneable light sources that can be set to at least the colours 
listed in this point and which have for each of these colours, 
measured at the dominant wavelength, a minimum excitation purity 
of:

and are intended for use in applications requiring high-quality 
coloured light.
Reference control settings: 3000K, "White Light" in Govee Home 
App. 

453.6nm

520.0nm

619.9nm

98.2%

75.1%

100.0%

Blue

Green

Red

und sind für den Einsatz in Anwendungen vorgesehen, die 
hochwertiges farbiges Licht erfordern.
Referenzeinstellungen der Steuerung: 3000K, "Weißes Licht" in der 
Govee Home App.

Dieses Produkt enthält eine Lichtquelle der Energiee�zienzklasse 
G. Farbabstimmbare Lichtquellen, die mindestens auf die in 
diesem Punkt aufgeführten Farben eingestellt werden können 
und die für jede dieser Farben, gemessen an der dominanten 
Wellenlänge, eine minimale Anregungsreinheit aufweisen von:

Cet appareil contient une source lumineuse de classe d'e�cac-
ité énergétique G. Sources lumineuses accordables en couleur 
susceptibles d’être réglées au moins sur les couleurs 
énumérées ici et qui a�chent, pour chacune de ces couleurs, 
une pureté d'excitation minimale, mesurée à la longueur 
d'onde dominante, de :

Blau

Grün

Rot

453,6nm

520,0nm

619,9nm

98,2%

75,1%

100,0%



Este producto contiene una fuente de luz de el grado de 
eficiencia energética G. Fuentes de luz de colores sintonizables 
que se pueden ajustar al menos a los colores enumerados en 
este punto y que tienen para cada uno de estos colores, 
medidos en la longitud de onda dominante, una pureza de 
excitación mínima de:

et sont destinées à être utilisées dans des applications nécessitant 
une lumière colorée de qualité supérieure.
Réglages de contrôle de référence : 3000K, « Lumière blanche » 
dans l'application Govee Home

Bleu

Vert

Rouge

453,6nm

520,0nm

619,9nm

98,2%

75,1%

100,0%

Questo prodotto contiene una sorgente luminosa di classe di 
e�cienza energetica G. Sorgenti luminose regolabili in base al 
colore che possono essere impostate almeno sui colori elencati 
in questo punto e che hanno per ciascuno di questi colori, 
misurato alla lunghezza d'onda dominante, una purezza di 
eccitazione minima di:

y están diseñados para su uso en aplicaciones que requieren 
luz de color de alta calidad.
Ajustes de control de referencia: 3000K, "Luz blanca" en la 
aplicación Govee Home.

Azul

Verde

Rojo
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619,9nm

98,2%

75,1%

100,0%



The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks 
owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by 
Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD is under license.

The trademark Govee have been authorised to Shenzhen 
Qianyan Technology LTD.
Copyright ©2021 Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD.
All Rights Reserved.

e sono destinati all'uso in applicazioni che richiedono luce 
colorata di alta qualità.
 Impostazioni di controllo di riferimento: 3000K, "Luce bianca" 
nell'app Govee Home.
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For FAQs and more information,
please visit: www.govee.com 

Govee Home App


